

No. S246102

In the Supreme Court of California

The People,

Plaintiff,

v.

ConAgra Grocery Products Co., et. al,

Defendants and Appellants.

The Sherwin-Williams Company,

Defendant, Cross-complainant, and Appellant.

Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District Court
Case No. H040880

Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. CV788657
Honorable James T. Kleinberg

NL Industries' Reply in Support of Review

BARTLIT BECK HERMAN
PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP
*Jameson R. Jones (*pro hac pending*)
Andre M. Pauka (*pro hac pending*)
1801 Wewatta Street, Suite 1200
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: 303-592-3123
jameson.jones@bartlit-beck.com

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
Richard A. Derevan (#60960)
Todd E. Lundell (#250813)
600 Anton Blvd., Suite 1400
Costa Mesa, California 92626
Tel: 714-427-7000
Fax: 714-427-7799
e-mail: rderevan@swlaw.com

MCMANIS FAULKNER
James McManis (#40958)
William Faulkner (#83385)
Fairmont Plaza, 10th Floor
50 West San Fernando Street
San Jose, California 95113
Tel: 408-279-8700
wfaulkner@mcmanislaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner, NL Industries, Inc.

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | 3 |
| Introduction..... | 6 |
| Legal Discussion | 9 |
| A. Whether interior lead paint invades public rights is an important legal question requiring review | 9 |
| B. This Court should grant review to determine if a court may establish a nuisance per se..... | 13 |
| C. This Court should grant review to determine if a right to a jury exists in disputed public nuisance cases..... | 15 |
| D. The culpability required for product-based public nuisances merits review..... | 17 |
| Conclusion | 21 |
| Certificate of Word Count..... | 23 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Birke v. Oakland Worldwide</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1540 | 10 |
| <i>Bunch v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 203 | 17 |
| <i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104..... | 17 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> (Ill.App. 2005) 823 N.E.2d 126..... | 9 |
| <i>City of Imperial Beach v. Chevron Corp.</i> (N.D.Cal.) Case No. 3:17-cv-4934-VC | 20 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. Chevron Corp.</i> (Cal.Super.Ct. Contra Costa County, Jan. 22, 2018) Case No. MSC18-00055..... | 20 |
| <i>City of Santa Cruz v. Chevron</i> (Cal.Super.Ct. County of Santa Cruz, Dec. 20, 2017) Case No. 17-CV-3243..... | 20 |
| <i>County of Marin v. Chevron Corp.</i> (N.D.Cal.) Case No. 3:17-cv-4929-VC | 20 |
| <i>County of Marin v. Chevron Corp.</i> (N.D.Cal.) Case No. 3:17-cv-4935-VC | 20 |
| <i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 292..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>County of Santa Cruz v. Chevron</i> (Cal.Super.Ct. County of Santa Cruz, Dec. 20, 2017) Case No. 17-CV-3242..... | 20 |
| <i>Farrell v. City of Ontario</i> (1919) 39 Cal.App. 351..... | 16, 17 |

**Table of Authorities
(continued)**

In re Elizalde’s Estate
(1920) 182 Cal. 427 11

Li v. Yellow Cab Co.
(1975) 13 Cal.3d 804 11

People ex rel. City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.
(N.D.Cal.) Case No. 3:17-cv-06011-WHA 20

People ex rel. City of San Francisco v. BP P.L.C.
(N.D.Cal.) Case No. 3:17-cv-06012-WHA 20

People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna
(1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090..... 10, 11, 12, 13

People v. Atlantic Richfield Co.
(Cal.Super.Ct. Santa Clara County, Mar. 26, 2014,
No. 100CV788657) 2014 WL 1385823 8

People v. Lim
(1941) 18 Cal.2d 872 11, 15

People v. McDonald
(2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 521 11

People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe
(1951) 37 Cal.2d 283 15, 16

Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno
(2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109..... 15

State of Rhode Island v. Lead Industries Ass’n, Inc.
(R.I. 2008) 951 A.2d 428 9, 12

Venuto v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.
(1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 116 10

Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.
(1926) 272 U.S. 365..... 14

**Table of Authorities
(continued)**

Wade v. Campbell
(1962) 200 Cal.App.2d 54 12

Statutes

Civ. Code § 5..... 11

Civ. Code § 3480..... 9, 11

Other Authorities

58 Am.Jur.2d Nuisances, § 15..... 14

9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (3d ed. 1985) Appeal, § 783 17

Cardozo, The Nature of the Judicial Process (1921)..... 14

Hayes, *Exxon Mobil, BP, Others Face New Climate Change Suits*, Bloomberg BNA Toxics Law Rptr. (Dec. 21, 2017), available at <https://www.bna.com/exxon-mobil-bp-n73014473249> (last visited Jan. 28, 2018) 20

Rest. 2d Torts § 821B com. g 12

Wood, A Practical Treatise on Law of Nuisances in their Various Forms (1st ed. 1875) §71 11, 12
